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Final Datermination

The Technical Evaluation and Preliminary Determination for tha
pernit to construct s&ix simple c¢ycle combuation peaking units at
Florida  Power Corporation’s (FPC) Intercession City Electric
Generating Station in Intercession City, Osceola County, Plorida,
was distributed on May 22, 1552, Tha Notice ©f Intent to Issus was
published in the Orlando Sentinel on June 17, 15%2. Copies of the
evaluation were available for public inspeaction at the Dapartment’s
offices in Orland¢ and Tallahasses,

FPC’s applications for permit to construct six simple cycle
combustion peaking units (with a combined capacity of 371 MW) at
their Intercession City Electric Generating Station have been
reviewed by the Bureau of Air Regulatien in Tallahassea.

No adverse commants waere submitted by the U.8. Envirconmental
Protection Agancy (EPA) in their letter dated Juns 16, 1§92,

Commente were received fron Mr, Secott H. Qabourn, Senior
Environmental Enginesr for FPC, and Mr, John R. Badie, Acting
Regional Director of tha U.S. Pish and wildlife Service.

The Bureau hae gonsidered Mr. Osbourn‘s and Mr. Radle’s comments
and has addressed them as follows:

Florida Power Corporation’s letter dated July 16, 1592.
COMMENT:

Mr. = Osbourn’s concerns are regarding the economics (cost
differentials per gallorn for various gredes) of using Neo. 2 fuel
cil with a marimum of 0.2% sulfur by weight ve. No. 2 fuel cil with
a 0.3% sulfur average and a maximum of 0.5% sulfur onh an annual
basis. Initially, Mr, Osbourn requested that Specific Condition
No. 5 be deleted, the expiration date of ths permit changed, and
Specific Condition No. 16 be modified., However, on July 24, 1992,
Mr. Osbourn withdrew his requests <for <changes te Specific
Conditions Noe. 5 and 16, via a telephons conversation with
Mr. Preston Lewie, Parmitting Supervigor.

RESPONEE:

The Departmsnt has evaluared Mr. Osbourn’s comments and concluded
that the BACT determination for thie project is justifiable and
should not be charged. The limitations for sulfur content and S0s

"emissions will remain ae epecified in the permit: Distillate fuel

eil with a maximum of 0.2% gulfur by weight and 2459 TPY S0O2,
Hewever, as requested, the econcmics (corkt differentials per gallon
for various grades) of this »roject will ke raeaviasited before start
up, and if warranted, tha BACT determinatien and permit c¢condi+iens
will be revised.
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ie an emission increase, this project will have to be reviewed
under the Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD
requirements for 50; before beginning operaticn. If there is a
decrease of emisslons raesulting from the use of a lower sulfur fuel
odl (0.05% S}, the conditiona of this parmit will ba changed.

[ v
onsidering the 80;-BACT revigion, it should be noted that if there\
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Ag, reaguested, the expiration date of this permit will be changed‘

te Dacamber 31, 1584.

V.S. Pish and Wildlife Service’s lettar dated July 16, 1%92,

- COMMENTS &

Mr. Eadie‘s comments are regarding tha sulfur content in +the oil
and the air quality analyses. He recommended to lower the =ulfur
content of the No. 2 fual oll to 0.05% § (by weight) maximum.

RESPONSE} 2L o co b sl %-ﬁﬂi .

Mr, FEadie’s concerns regardipng the sulfur content in the oil are

valid. We aleo believe £hat new sources should minimize 503
enigsions whep—faasibla. g G , recent pgeemid
applicationg~ (Kissimmes Utilities Authority, Auburndale  Power
Partners, cCentral Florida Poewar) hE8  propoced to T o ER

= a
I U BEUTITE—To of=0-05¥" but it should be pointed out that
they are using fuel oil ax e supplementary fuel, However, in this
case, it is not economically feasible to reguire fuel oil with a
0.05% maximum sulfur content since fuel oil ie the primary and only
fuel at the site, Saction 211(i)(1) of the Clean Air Act, Sulfur
Content Reguirenments For Diesel Fuel, states; "Effective October
1, 1993, no person =ahall manufacture, sell, supply, offer for gale
or 8supply, diepense, transport, or introduce inte commerce motor
vehicle diesel fuel which contains a concentration of sulfur in
excess of 0.05% (by welght) or which fails <to meet a cetane index
minimum of 40..." Although this regulation is not applicable to
stationary sources, and we will continue evaluating sourcas in a
BACT case-by-case basls, it may have &n impact on the availability
and economice of requiring fuel oil with a lower sulfur content for
future projects.

In acddition, as-suggested, a condition will be added to the Pernmit
in the ¢£inal detern ! uire FPC to fire the
turbines” with-natural—gas g the primary- . fue and when, it
becomes available, Therefore, Specific cCondition No- 3 will be
modified as follows:
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FROM: These sources are allowed to usze gnly No., 2 fuel oll with a
0.2% sulfur content maximum, by welght.

TO:? Thesa SsoOurces are allowed to use gply No. uel oil wi
0.2 sulfur content maximum, by ve These sourcas will 5
Pe reguired to burn natural gas as s primary fuel when and.
i B

f it decomas availaphle. S

COMMENT:

Mr. Eadie commante on the potential impaots to the Chassahowitzka
Wilderness Area.

RESPONSE:

When the Department released it Intent to Issue this perrit, we
bpelieved the applicant had suffieiently addressed all of the
potential impacts to the ailr guality related values (AQRVs) (such
as vegetation, soils, terrestrial wildlife and visibility) in the
Chassahowitzka Wildernese Area. The Fish and Wildlife Service
(FWS) ldentified potentlial effects on fresh watar c¢reeks and
related wildlife in the wilderness area ag an AQRV after the Intent
was released., KHowaver, the Departmant agreas with the FWS that,
based on mwrodeling results, we do not anticipate that these
regources will be adversely affacted by emicgions frem the proposed
project. In additien, the Department will regquire  future
applicants to addrssze impacts to theee aguatic resourcsas.

The final action of the Dapartment will be to issue construction
permit AC 49-203114 (PSD~FL-180) as proposed in the Technical
Evaluation and Preliminary Determination with the changes noted
above.
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July 16, 1992

Mr, Preston Lewis

Bureau of Air Regulation

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Rd. _

Tallahassce, Florida 32399-2400

Dear Mr. lewis:

Re: Florida Power Corporation (FPC)
Intercession City Expansion
AC49-203114, PSD-FL-180

This correspondence serves to provide Florida Power Corporation’s (FPC) comments on the
above-referenced  draft permit received by FPC on May 29, 1992 and publicly noticed on
June 17, 1992, As you recall, on Jupe 3,1992, I met with you and Ms. Teresa Heron of
-your staff to discuss FPC's concemns with the draft permit. Presented herein is additional
information that supports our discussions and our recommended changes to the construction

permit.
Ifur Dioxi SO2) Limiation

FPC is primarily concemned with DER's proposed fuel oil sulfur content limitation of 0.2
percent maximum, by weight. FPC had proposed a limit of 0.5 percent maximum and 0.3
percent annual average. The dispersion modeling analysis performed by FPC was based on
the 0.5 percent maximum, as well as other conservative assumptions including the use of the
highest combustion turbine (CT) emissions at the 20°F design condition coupled with the
lowest exit gas flow rates at 90°F design conditions. The results of these analyses for SO,
indicated that the maximum predicted SO, concentrations were all less than the appropriate

AAQS and PSD increments. Due to the fact that compliance was demonstrated with
ambicnt air quality impacts, FPC believes that the Department’s SO, BACT determination

was based solely on economics (e.g., cost-effectiveness).

GENERAL OFFICE; 3201 Thitydourth Sueet South « P.C. Box 14042 « S Patensburg, Florida 33733 » (817) 8665151
A Flerida Progress Company
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In response to correspondence reccived from the Department on October 31, 1991, FPC
submitted additional information (dated December 16, 1991) on the cost-effectiveness and
annualized costs associated with the consumption of distillate fuel oil containing maximum
percent sulfur contents of 0.2, 0.3,and 0.5. As noted in FPC's BACT analysis (page 4-25),
the actual average sulfur content of the distillate fuel oil specified by FPC has historically
been less than 0.2 percent. FPC has proposed a BACT leve! of 0.3 percent sulfur (annual
average) to be met by fuel management, While the suifur content of one or more fuel
deliveries may approach 0.5 percent, these shipments will be mixed with the oil in the
storage tanks which will have to be of lower sulfur content to assure meeting the annual

. sulfur condition. Therefore, the actual emissions will likely be those calculated using a sulfur
‘content of 0.3 rather than 0.5 percent, Based on the historical data, there would be no air
quality benefit (emissions would not be icss) by specifying maximum fuel sulfur contents of
0.3 or 0.2 percent; however, there would be considerable additional cost. The Depanment
has determined that the additional cost of requiring 0.2 percent maximum sulfur (38.45 MM
in annualized cost or $1,955/ton removed) is not prohibitive in the context of BACT,

In developing fuel oil cost estimates, both FPC and the Department talked to and received
correspondence from the same (WO vendors-- Coastal Fuels and Stcuart Petroleum
(correspondence  attached). While one letter from Steuart, dated April 29, 1992 seems to

\ indicate that a range of fuel oil sulfur contents (from 0.1 to 0.5 percent max) arc readily
available, subsequent correspondence {dated June 19, 1992) clarifies that the range was
quoted only to indicate that the oil fluctuates within this range. Further, Steuart can only
offer and guarantee No. 2 fuel oil with a sulfur content of 0.5 percent max. The letter from
Coastal Fuels, dated May 26, 1992, lists cost differentials per gallon for various grades. These
were the costs incorporated in FPC's analysis. Coastal did not state that they could supply
the lower sulfur oil grades, nor did they include additional tankage and terminalling charges
which likely would be required as a condition of supply. Specifically, these additional
charges would involve the cost of leasing dedicated fuel oil tankage for a 0.2 percent sulfur
fuel if FPC were the only regional customer (estimated to be an additional $500,00 to
$700,000 per year). Presently, it is very difficult to predict what the actual cost of a 0.2
percent sulfur requirement might be. At the time of fuel contract negotiations, costs could
be lower than those estimated or, if FPC becomes 2 "captive” customer, they could be
significantly higher.

FPC believes that the Depariment should reconsider their proposed BACT level for SO, ,
which incorporates additional costs with no significant environmental benefit, and revise to
the level initially proposed by FPC (e.g., 0.5 max and 0.3 annual average). If the
Department remains unconvinced, FPC requests that permit language be incorporated so
as to require the economics to be revisited at the time of unit startup (or actual fuel oil
contract negotiations) and, if warranted, a BACT determination revision. During our
meeting on June 3, 1992 you had indicated that such language would be an acceptable
compromise. Further, as you recall, if the condition for a 0.2 percent sulfur maximum fuel

45 ruself
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oil remains a requirement, the Depariment would agree to remove the adjustable capacity
factor scale (Specific Condition 5) and merely leave the capacity factor limit at 38.7 percent.
Previously, the capacity factor adjustment was incorporated into the FPC DeBary permit
due to the uncertainty regarding the annual average. Similarly, in Specific Condition 16, the
reference 10 a weighted 12 month rolling average for sulfur content should be deleted.

Permit Expiration Datg

The permit expiration date is currently -stated as March 31, 1994. As we discussed at our
June 3, 1992 meeting, FPC requests an expiration date at least two years subsequent to final
permit issuance. !

If you should have any questions or comments on the above, please do not hesitate to

contact me at (813) 866-5158. Your efforts to expedite the issuance of the final construction
permit for this project would be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Gom

Scott H. Osbourn
Sr. Environmental Engineer

Enclosure

ce: Clair Fancy, FDER
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Mr. C. H. Fancy, P.E. Ser,

Chief, Bureau of Air Regulation

Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation

Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Dear Mr. Fancy:

We have completed our review of the material that you sent us
regarding Florida Power Corporation's (FPC) proposal to add six
combustion turbines to their existing Intercession City facility.
Intercession City is located approximately 110 km southeast of
the Chassahowitzka Wilderness Area (WA), a Class I air quality
area administered by the Fish and Wildlife Service. The
modification would result in a significant increase in emissions
of nitrogen oxides (NO,), sulfur dioxide (SO,), particulate
matter, volatile organic compounds, beryllium, and sulfuric acid
mist. As you know, we are particularly concerned about the
potential for new emission sources to cause or contribute to SO,
increment exceedances at the wilderness area.

Regarding the best available control technology (BACT) analysis,
we agree that wet (water or steam) injection is BACT to minimize
NO, emissions from the proposed simple cycle combustion turbines.
We also agree that firing a low sulfur fuel represents BACT to
minimize S0, emissions from combustion turbines. Although we
would prefer that FPC fire natural gas rather than fuel oil in
the proposed turbines, we understand that natural gas is not
currently available at the site.

We appreciate your efforts to lower the maximum sulfur content of
the fuel oil from the 0.50 percent proposed by FPC to 0.20
percent. However, recent permit applicants (i.e., Kissimmee
Utility Authority, Auburndale Power Partners, Central Florida
Power) have proposed to fire o0il with a maximum sulfur content of
0.05 percent. Although the results of FPC's modeling analyses
indicate that the proposed emission increases at the Intercession
City facility would not cause or contribute to an increment
exceedance at the wilderness area, given the S0, increment



situation at Chassahowitzka WA, we believe that new sources in
the area should minimize SO, emissions as much as possible.
Therefore, to be consistent with other recently proposed
projects, we recommend that you limit the sulfur content of the
0il fired in the proposed Intercession City turbines to 0.05
percent. In addition, we recommend that you include a condition
in the final permit that requires FPC to fire the turbines with
natural gas as the primary fuel if, and when, it becomes
available at the site.

Florida Power Corporation sufficiently addressed potential
impacts to vegetation, soils, terrestrial wildlife, and
visibility in the wilderness area from the proposed emissions.
However, FPC failed to assess the potential effects on fresh-
water creeks and related wildlife in the Chassahowitzka WA from
acid deposition. Nevertheless, based on the modeling results, we
do not anticipate that resources will be adversely affected by
emissions from the proposed project.

On a related subject, we recently developed some guidelines for
applicants proposing to locate near the Chassahowitzka WA
regarding the level of detail that they should dedicate to the
Class I biological effects analyses. We propose that appli-
cants follow these guidelines until we have enough information to
identify resources at risk or to confirm that air pollution-
related effects are not a concern at Chassahowitzka WA. We will
keep you informed of our progress in obtaining this information.

First, all applicants should conduct a literature review for
potential effects on vegetation, wildlife, soils, and aquatic
resources for all pollutants to be emitted in significant
amounts. Second, all applicants should model the proposed
emissions to determine the expected S0, and nitrogen dioxide
impacts at the wilderness area. For applicants whose modeled
impacts are below our proposed significant impact levels, the
literature review will be sufficient. While we still maintain
that increment consumption does not relate directly to effects on
resources, due to the lack of effects data at Chassahowitzka WA,
it seems reasonable to follow this approach until more biological
effects information is available, Finally, applicants whose
modeled impacts are above the significant impact levels should
also model deposition of sulfate and/or nitrate using MESOPUFF
II. Applicants can contact our Air Quality office in Denver for
guidance on the deposition modeling.

We appreciate your continued cooperation in requiring appli-
cants to adequately assess the impacts of new emissions on the
resources in our Class I areas. If you have any further
questions regarding our comments on the Intercession City



<
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application or the guidelines for biological effects analyses,
please contact Ms. Tonnie Maniero of our Air Quality office in
Denver at 303/969-2071.

cting Regional Director

cc:

Ms. Jewell Harper, Chief

Air Enforcement Branch

Air, Pesticides and Toxic Management Division
U.S. EPA, Region 4

345 Courtland Street, NE.

Atlanta, Georgia 30365

4
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Mr. Preston Lewis

Bureau of Air Regulation

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Rd.

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Dear Mr. Lewis:

Re: Florida Power Corporation (FPC)
Intercession City Expansion
AC49-203114; PSD-FL-180

This correspondence serves to provide Florida Power Corporation’s (FPC) comments on the
above-referenced draft permit received by FPC on May 29, 1992 and publicly noticed on
June 17,1992, As you recall, on June 3, 1992, I met with you and Ms. Teresa Heron of
your staff to discuss FPC’s concerns with the draft permit. Presented herein is additional
information that supports our discussions and our recommended changes to the construction
permit.

Sulfur Dioxide (SO2) Limitations

FPC is primarily concerned with DER’s proposed fuel oil sulfur content limitation of 0.2
percent maximum, by weight. FPC had proposed a limit of 0.5 percent maximum and 0.3
percent annual average. The dispersion modeling analysis performed by FPC was based on
the 0.5 percent maximum, as well as other conservative assumptions including the use of the
highest combustion turbine (CT) emissions at the 20°F design condition coupled with the
lowest exit gas flow rates at 90°F design conditions. The results of these analyses for SO,
indicated that the maximum predicted SO, concentrations were all less than the appropriate

AAQS and PSD increments. Due to the fact that compliance was demonstrated with
ambient air quality impacts, FPC believes that the Department’s SO, BACT determination

was based solely on economics (e.g.,cost-effectiveness).

GENERAL OFFICE: 3201 Thirty-fourth Street South « P.O. Box 14042 e St. Petersburg, Florida 33733 « (813) 866-5151
A Florida Progress Company
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In response to correspondence received from the Department on October 31, 1991, FPC
submitted additional information (dated December 16, 1991) on the cost-effectiveness and
annualized costs associated with the consumption of distillate fuel oil containing maximum
percent sulfur contents of 0.2, 0.3,and 0.5. As noted in FPC’s BACT analysis (page 4-25),
the actual average sulfur content of the distillate fuel oil specified by FPC has historically
been less than 0.2 percent. FPC has proposed a BACT level of 0.3 percent sulfur (annual
average) to be met by fuel management. While the sulfur content of one or more fuel
deliveries may approach 0.5 percent, these shipments will be mixed with the oil in the
storage tanks which will have to be of lower suifur content to assure meeting the annual
sulfur condition. Therefore, the actual emissions will likely be those calculated using a sulfur
content of 0.3 rather than 0.5 percent. Based on the historical data, there would be no air
quality benefit (emissions would not be less) by specifying maximum fuel sulfur contents of
0.3 or 0.2 percent; however, there would be considerable additional cost. The Department

has determined that the additional cost of requiring 0.2 percent maximum sulfur ($8.45 MM
in annualized cost or $1,955/ton removed) is not prohibitive in the context of BACT.

In developing fuel oil cost estimates, both FPC and the Department talked to and received
correspondence from the same two vendors-- Coastal Fuels and Steuart Petroleum
(correspondence attached). While one letter from Steuart, dated April 29, 1992 seems to
indicate that a range of fuel oil sulfur contents (from 0.1 to 0.5 percent max) are readily
available, subsequent correspondence (dated June 19, 1992) clarifies that the range was
quoted only to indicate that the oil fluctuates within this range. Further, Steuart can only
offer and guarantee No. 2 fuel oil with a sulfur content of 0.5 percent max. The letter from
Coastal Fuels, dated May 26, 1992, lists cost differentials per gallon for various grades. These
were the costs incorporated in FPC’s analysis. Coastal did not state that they could supply
the lower sulfur oil grades, nor did they include additional tankage and terminalling charges
which likely would be required as a condition of supply. Specifically, these additional
charges would involve the cost of leasing dedicated fuel oil tankage for a 0.2 percent sulfur
fuel if FPC were the only regional customer (estimated to be an additional $500,00 to
$700,000 per year). Presently, it is very difficult to predict what the actual cost of a 0.2
percent sulfur requirement might be. At the time of fuel contract negotiations, costs could
be lower than those estimated or, if FPC becomes a "captive" customer, they could be
significantly higher.

FPC believes that the Department should reconsider their proposed BACT level for SO, ,
which incorporates additional costs with no significant environmental benefit, and revise to
the level initially proposed by FPC (e.g., 0.5 max and 0.3 annual average). If the
Department remains unconvinced, FPC requests that permit language be incorporated so
as to require the economics to be revisited at the time of unit startup (or actual fuel oil
contract negotiations) and, if warranted, a BACT determination revision. During our
meeting on June 3, 1992 you had indicated that such language would be an acceptable
compromise. Further, as you recall, if the condition for a 0.2 percent sulfur maximum fuel
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oil remains a requirement, the Department would agree to remove the adjustable capacity
factor scale (Specific Condition 5) and merely leave the capacity factor limit at 38.7 percent.
Previously, the capacity factor adjustment was incorporated into the FPC DeBary permit
due to the uncertainty regarding the annual average. Similarly, in Specific Condition 16, the
reference to a weighted 12 month rolling average for sulfur content should be deleted.

Permit Expiration Date

The permit expiration date is currently stated as March 31, 1994. As we discussed at our
June 3, 1992 meeting, FPC requests an expiration date at least two years subsequent to final
permit issuance.

If you should have any questions or comments on the above, please do not hesitate to

contact me at (813) 866-5158. Your efforts to expedite the issuance of the final construction
permit for this project would be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

oA

Scott H. Osbourn
Sr. Environmental Engineer

Enclosure

cc: Clair Fancy, FDER
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# 904 356-2364 STEUART PETROLEUM COMPANY

June 19, 1992 . .

Mr. Dan Putnam, Jr.

Fuel Engineer

Florida Power Corporation

3201 34th Street, So. A
St. Petersburg, FL 33733 T e

Dear Mr. Putnam:

Confirming our conversation of today regarding my letter {copy
attached) of April 29, 1992, to Ms. Teresa M. Heron of the Bureau of
Air Regulation. This is to clarify the quoted sulfur range of .1 to
.5% max.

The .1 - .5% max range was quoted only to indicate that the %
sulfur of No. 2 fuel o0il fluctuates within this range. Steuart
Petroleum Company can only offer and guarantee No. 2 fuel o0il with a
sulfur content of .5% max.

Please let me know if there are any questions or if we may be of
further assistance.

Sincerely,

Keith Hill
General Manadger
Southern Marketing

EKH/hc

cc: Bob Bosman

PO. BOX 3233 » 6531 EVERGREEN AVENUE ¢ JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32206 *(904) 355-9675
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June 19, 1992 RECE'VED

Mr, Claire Fancy, P.E. JUN 241992
Bureau of Air Regulation sion of Al
Florida Department of Environmental Regulation Resoﬂ:éioﬁaiaggm ent
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400
Dear Mr. Fancy:

Re: Proof of Publication of the Notice of Intent to Issue the
Intercession City Construction Air Permit

Pursuant to Section 403.315, Florida Statutes and DER Rule 17-103.150, F.A.C., the Notice
of Intent to Issue the Intercession City Construction Air Permit was published June 17, 1992
in the Orlando Sentinel. Enclosed is proof of this publication.

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact at (813)
866-5158.

Sincerely,

oo

Scott Osbourn
Sr. Environmental Engineer

Enclosi:re
ge \/ 70/5‘// 7

/zﬁfmf
fzfm

7@ //./
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GENERAL OFFICE: 3201 Thirty-fourth Street South « P.O. Box 14042 « Si. Petersburg, Florida 33733 « (813) 866-5151
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‘f"’u mﬁé\d REGION 1V
345 COURTLAND STREET. N.E.
ATLANTA,. GEORGIA 30365
JUN 16 1992 RECE‘VED
4APT-AEB

JUN 221932

Mr. Clair H. Fancy, P.E., Chief
Bureau of Air Regulation

Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation

Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Division of Air
Resources Management

RE: Florida Power Corporation/Intercession City Facility
(PSD-FL-180)

Dear Mr. Fancy:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your preliminary determination
and draft Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) permit
for the above referenced facility's proposed construction, by
your letter dated May 22, 1992. The facility will consist of six
simple cycle combustion turbines, with an output power of 92.9
megawatts (four turbines) and 185.5 megawatts (two turbines).

The turbines will be fired with No. 2 distillate fuel oil. The
facility will be permitted as a peaking power facility, with an
operating limitation of 3390 hours of operation per year for each
turbine.

Your determination proposes to limit NO, emissions through the
use of maximum water injection, to limit S0, and H,S0, emissions
through limiting the sulfur content of the No. 2 distillate fuel
oil, to limit CO and VOC emissions through the use of efficient
combustion, to limit PM/PM,, emissions through efficient
combustion and the use of clean fuel, and to limit Be and As
emissions through fuel quality.

We have reviewed the package as submitted and have no adverse
comments. Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on
this package. If you have any questions or comments, please
contact Mr. Scott Davis of my staff at (404) 347-5014.

erely yourg,

Air, PFesticides, and xics
Management Division
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Coastal
The Eapryy Pacpio

May 26, 1992

Ms. Teresa Heron

Bureau of Air Regulation
Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Fl1, 32293-2400

Dear Ms. Heron,

Per our conversation May 19, 1992, the lowest sulphur
content of #6 fuel o0il available from Coastal Fuels in Florida
is 0.7% maximum.

Coastal's required maximum sulphur content for #2 fuel oil
is 0.5%, which is the Florida specification. The additional cost
to supply 0.3% is estimated to be $0.01 per gallion and $0.015
per gallion for 0.2% maximum, not including additional tankage
and terminalling charges. :

These charges would vary depending on volumes.

If you have any additional questicns, please do nct hesitats
to call (813) 722-p593,

Kindest regards,

PR b 2

Director, Major Accounts

JRS/bks

Coastal Fuels Marketing, Inc.

A SUBSIDIARY OF THE COASTAL CORPORRTICN
PO 80X 339+ PALRETTO FL 30020




FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION - Debary Plant

#2 Combustion Turbine Specifications

Cetane (min.)

Flash Point (min.)

Pour Point (max.)

Water & Sediment % Volume (max.)

Carbon Residue
on 10% bottoms (max.)

Distillation Points
90% (min.)
90% (max.)

Viscosity @ 100°F cs (min.)
{max.)

Ash wt. % (max.)

Gravity api (min.)}

Sulfur wt. % (max.)

Vanadium ppm (max.)

Sodium + Potassium ppm (max.)

Calcium ppm (max.)

Lead ppm (max.)

Btu/gal.
Higher Heating Value (min.)
Lower Heating Value (min.)

DuPont Stability (max.)

Oxidation Stability
mg/10C ml (max.)

Fuel Bound Nitrogen

TDP/dyt - 05/26/92

40
140°F
20°F

.05%

.25%

540°F
650°F

135,000
not specified

4

2.5

not specified

ASTM Test Method

D-976
D-93
D-97
D-9é&
D-189
D-86

D-86

D-88
D-88

D-482
D-287
D-4294
D-2788
D-2788
D—2788-
D-2788
D~-240
D-240

N/A

D-2274

D-3228
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Tg Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

SRS ‘;! $§/ Twin Towers Office Bldg. @ 2600 Blair Stone Road @ Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Lawton Chiles, Governor Carol M. Browner, Seererary

May 26, 1992

CERTIFIED MAIL~RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. W. W. Vierday

Legal and Governmental Affairs
Florida Power Corporation

3201 34th Street South

St. Petersburg, FL 33733

Dear Mr. Vierday:

RE: Florida Power Corporation
Intercession City Facility
AC 49-203114, PSD-FL-180

Page 2 of 2 of the Notice of Intent to Issue Permit for the above
referenced project contained an error concerning the number of
days allowed for comments. Please replace that page with the
enclosed Page 2 of 2. If you have any guestions, please feel
free to call me at 904/488-1344.

Sincerely,

g%/’é. H. Fancy, P.E.
Chief

Bureau of Air Regulation

CHF/pa
Enclosure

cc: Kennard Kosky, P.E.
Chuck Cecllins, C District
Jewell Harper, EPA
Chris Shaver, NPS
Julia Thomas, Fish & Wildlife

quwi:?‘{s Paper
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contends warrant reversal or modification of the Department’s
action or proposed action; (f) A statement of which rules or
statutes petitioner contends require reversal or modification of
the Department’s action or proposed action; and (g) A statement of
the relief sought by petitioner, stating precisely the action
petitioner wants the Department to take with respect to the
Department’s action or proposed action.

If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is
designed to formulate agency action. Accordingly, the Department’s
final action may be different from the position taken by it in this
Notice. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by
any decision of the Department with regard to the application have
the right to petition to become a party to the proceeding. The
petition must conform to the requirements specified above and be
filed (received) within 14 days of publication of this notice in
the Office of General. Counsel at the above address of the
Department. Failure to petition within the allowed time frame
constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to request a
hearing under Section 120.57, F.S., and to participate as a party
to this proceeding. Any subsequent intervention will only be at
the approval of the presiding officer upon motion filed pursuant to
Rule 28-5.207, F.A.C.

The application is available for public inspection during
normal business hours, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through
Friday, except legal holidays, at:

Department of Environmental Regulation
Bureau of Air Regulation

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Department of Environmental Regulation
Central District

3319 Maguire Blvd., Suite 232

Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

Any person may send written comments on the proposed action to
Mr. Preston Lewlis at the Department’s Tallahassee address. All
comments received within 30 days of the publication of this notice
will be considered 1in the Department’s final determination.
Further, a public hearing can be requested by any person. Such
requests must be submitted within 30 days of this notice.

2 of 2
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_Certified Mail Receipt

No Insurance Coverage Provided
~ Do not use for International Mail
werosuns (See Reverse)

SLM W Uundau,,
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SR ( |

Postage

Certitied Fea

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delvery Fee

Return Receipt Showing
le Whom & Date Delivered

Relurn Aeceipt Showing to Whom,
Date. & Address of Delivery

TOTAL Postage $
& Faes

Po.imark or Date 5._ 9_ I*Qi ;_

PS Form 3800, June 1990

* Complets iteima 1" and/or 2 for §dditionsl services. T I alse wish to receive the

¢ Completg items 3, and 48 & b. following services ({for an extra
* Print your nome and address on the reverse of this form s0 that we can fes):
return this card to you. :

* Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space 1. O Addressee’s Address
does not permit.

* Write “Return Receipt Requested’ on the mailpiece below tha article number. 2. 0 Restricted Delivery
* The Retwrn Receipt Fee will provida you the signature of the person delivered

10 and the date of delivery. Consult postmaster for fee.
3. Article Agdressed to: 4a. Article Number

e v 100 059 43

4b, Service Type
O Registered O Insured

p &b Certified O cop
S-}- 6 [ Express Mail [ ?ﬂeé:-"t? Rgfseipt for
\5:20 4 7. Date el 1992(: andise
P,eiégloarq (] 33733 WY

5 Sngnature {Addressee) ™ 8. dressee’s Address (Only if requested
P and fee is paid)
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